
HOA.104838804.3  

ANALYSIS 

This ordinance amends Title 6 – Salaries of the Los Angeles County Code by: 

• Changing the salary of two (2) employee classifications; 

• Amending Section 6.127.030 to extend bonuses to certain employee 

classifications assigned to the Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association 

(LACERA); and 

• Adding, deleting, and/or changing certain employee classifications and 

number of ordinance positions in the departments of Child Support Services, 

Children and Family Services, Health Services, Internal Services, Parks and 

Recreation, and Public Social Services.  

     DAWYN R. HARRISON 
     County Counsel 
 
 
     By: 
          POUYA BAVAFA 
          Senior Deputy County Counsel 
          Labor & Employment Division 
 
PB:av 
 
Requested: 5/7/24 
Revised: 7/2/24 
            
 



 

HOA.104838804.3 

ORDINANCE NO. _________________ 
 

An ordinance amending Title 6 – Salaries of the Los Angeles County Code to 

change the salary of two (2) employee classifications; amend section 6.127.030 to extend 

bonuses to certain employee classifications assigned to the Los Angeles County 

Employees Retirement Association (LACERA); and add, delete and/or change certain 

employee classifications and number of ordinance positions in various departments to 

implement the findings of classification studies.  

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles ordains as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 6.28.050 (Tables of Classes of Positions with Salary  
 

Schedule and Level) is hereby amended to change the salary of the following  
 
classes: 

 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

TITLE EFFECTIVE 
DATE 

SALARY OR 
SALARY 
SCHEDULE 
AND LEVEL 
 

4708 CHIEF DEP DIR,MENTAL HEALTH(UC) 01/01/2021 
10/01/2022 
10/01/2023 
10/01/2024 
_________* 
10/01/2024 

N23 
N23 
N23 
N23 
N23 
N23 

R17 
R17 
R17 
R17 
R21 
R21 

 
4701 DIRECTOR OF MENTAL HEALTH 01/01/2021 

10/01/2022 
10/01/2023 
10/01/2024 
_________* 
10/01/2024 

N23 
N23 
N23 
N23 
N23 
N23 

R19 
R19 
R19 
R19 
R24 
R24 

 
  



 

HOA.104838804.3 2 
 

*The Executive Office/Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall insert the effective 

date for the salary or salary schedule and level in the space provided for the salary 

changes made to Section 6.28.050 of the County Code.  

SECTION 2. Section 6.53.010 (Department of Children and Family Services) is 

hereby amended to delete the following class and number of ordinance positions: 

ITEM 
NO. 

NO. OF 
ORDINANCE 
POSITIONS 
 

TITLE 
 

1907A 1 DEPARTMENTAL EMPLOYEE RELATIONS REP 
 

SECTION 3. Section 6.53.010 (Department of Children and Family Services) is 

hereby amended to change the number of ordinance positions for the following class: 

ITEM 
NO. 
 

NO. OF 
ORDINANCE 
POSITIONS 
 

TITLE 
 

1002A 123 124 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER I 
 

SECTION 4. Section 6.55.010 (Child Support Services Department) is hereby 

amended to change the number of ordinance positions for the following classes: 

ITEM 
NO. 
 

NO. OF 
ORDINANCE 
POSITIONS 
 

TITLE 
 

1842A 5 6 DEPARTMENTAL PERSONNEL ASSISTANT 
 

2219A 25 24 SUPERVISING TYPIST-CLERK 
 

  



 

HOA.104838804.3 3 
 

SECTION 5. Section 6.78.010 (Department of Health Services - Administration) is 

hereby amended to change the number of ordinance positions for the following classes: 

ITEM 
NO. 
 

NO. OF 
ORDINANCE 
POSITIONS 
 

TITLE 
 

4608A 2 3 CHIEF,REVENUE MANAGEMENT,HLTH SERVS 
 

1179A 6 5 HEAD CLERK 
 

2214A 58 56 INTERMEDIATE TYPIST-CLERK 
 

0668A 38 40 PRIN ACCOUNTING SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN 
 

1140A 26 22 SENIOR CLERK 
 

4594A 40 41 SENIOR STAFF ANALYST,HEALTH 
 

4593A 140 143 STAFF ANALYST,HEALTH 

SECTION 6. Section 6.78.055 (Department of Health Services – Harbor Care 

South) is hereby amended to change the number of ordinance positions for the following 

classes: 

ITEM 
NO. 
 

NO. OF 
ORDINANCE 
POSITIONS 

TITLE 
 

5457A 12 13 CHIEF PHYSICIAN I 

5476A 340 339 PHYSICIAN SPECIALIST(NON MEGAFLEX) 

  



 

HOA.104838804.3 4 
 

SECTION 7. Section 6.81.010 (Internal Services Department) is hereby amended 

to change the number of ordinance positions for the following classes: 

ITEM 
NO. 
 

NO. OF 
ORDINANCE 
POSITIONS 
 

TITLE 
 

0888A 10 11 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II 
 

1002A 24 27 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER I 
 

6625A 3 4 GENERAL MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR 
 

6619A 25 24 GENERAL MAINTENANCE WORKER 
 

1848A 11 12 MANAGEMENT ANALYST 
 

2525A 127 125 SENIOR APPLICATION DEVELOPER 
 

1843A 7 6 SENIOR DEPARTMENTAL PERSONNEL ASST 
 

2216A 43 42 SENIOR TYPIST-CLERK 
 

0915A 11 10 STAFF ASSISTANT III 
 

SECTION 8. Section 6.94.010 (Department of Parks and Recreation) is hereby 

amended to change the number of ordinance positions for the following classes: 

ITEM 
NO. 
 

NO. OF 
ORDINANCE 
POSITIONS 

TITLE 
 

0889A 14 13 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT III 

1002A 27 28 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER I 

  



 

HOA.104838804.3 5 
 

SECTION 9. Section 6.108.010 (Department of Public Social Services) is hereby 

amended to delete the following class and number of ordinance positions: 

ITEM 
NO. 

NO. OF 
ORDINANCE 
POSITIONS 
 

TITLE 
 

2545A 92 IT TECHNICAL SUPPORT ANALYST I 
 

SECTION 10.  Section 6.108.010 (Department of Public Social Services) is hereby 

amended to change the number of ordinance positions for the following class: 

ITEM 
NO. 
 

NO. OF 
ORDINANCE 
POSITIONS 

TITLE 
 

2546A 20 112 IT TECHNICAL SUPPORT ANALYST II 

SECTION 11.  Section 6.127.030 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

6.127.030 Additional Information 

 . . . 

 D.1.a.  In addition to any other compensation provided for in this code, any person 

employed at LACERA in one of the following classes who possesses a valid Certified 

Public Accountant license issued by the State of California or a valid Certified Government 

Financial Manager certification issued by the Association of Government Accountants shall 

be entitled to compensation at a rate two schedules higher than that established for the 

class in Section 6.28.050 of this code: 

Title: Item No. 

Accountant II, LACERA 0473 

Accounting Officer, LACERA 0470 



 

HOA.104838804.3 6 
 

Assistant Chief Financial Officer, LACERA 0799 

Assistant Chief, Internal Audit, LACERA 0766 

Assistant Division, Manager, LACERA 0771 

Chief Financial Officer, LACERA 0800 

Chief Internal Audit, LACERA 0774 

Division Manager, LACERA 0773 

Internal Auditor, LACERA 0764 

Internal Auditor, LACERA 0765 

Investment Accountant, LACERA 0476 

Investment Accounting Officer, LACERA 0474 

Principal Internal Auditor, LACERA 0762 

Senior Internal Auditor, LACERA 0763 

Senior Investment Accountant, LACERA 0477 

Special Assistant, LACERA 0775 

SECTION 12.  Pursuant to Government Code Section 25123(f), this ordinance 

shall take effect immediately upon final passage. 

[653010GENRECLASSVACEO] 


