ANALYSIS

This ordinance amends Title 6 – Salaries of the Los Angeles County Code by:

- Changing the salary of two (2) employee classifications;
- Amending Section 6.127.030 to extend bonuses to certain employee
 classifications assigned to the Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association
 (LACERA); and
- Adding, deleting, and/or changing certain employee classifications and number of ordinance positions in the departments of Child Support Services,
 Children and Family Services, Health Services, Internal Services, Parks and
 Recreation, and Public Social Services.

DAWYN R. HARRISON County Counsel

By: Pouya Bavafa
POUYA BAVAFA

Senior Deputy County Counsel Labor & Employment Division

PB:av

Requested: 5/7/24 Revised: 7/2/24

ORDINANCE NO.	
---------------	--

An ordinance amending Title 6 – Salaries of the Los Angeles County Code to change the salary of two (2) employee classifications; amend section 6.127.030 to extend bonuses to certain employee classifications assigned to the Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association (LACERA); and add, delete and/or change certain employee classifications and number of ordinance positions in various departments to implement the findings of classification studies.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 6.28.050 (Tables of Classes of Positions with Salary Schedule and Level) is hereby amended to change the salary of the following classes:

ITEM NO.	TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	SALAR SALAR SCHED AND LE	Y ULE
4708	CHIEF DEP DIR,MENTAL HEALTH(UC)	01/01/2021	N23	R17
		10/01/2022	N23	R17
		10/01/2023	N23	R17
		10/01/2024	N23	R17
		*	<u>N23</u>	R21
		10/01/2024	<u>N23</u>	R21
4701	DIRECTOR OF MENTAL HEALTH	01/01/2021	N23	R19
		10/01/2022	N23	R19
		10/01/2023	N23	R19
		10/01/2024	N23	R19
		*	<u>N23</u>	R24
		10/01/2024	N23	R24

*The Executive Office/Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall insert the effective date for the salary or salary schedule and level in the space provided for the salary changes made to Section 6.28.050 of the County Code.

SECTION 2. Section 6.53.010 (Department of Children and Family Services) is hereby amended to delete the following class and number of ordinance positions:

ITEM	NO. OF	TITLE
NO.	ORDINANCE	
	POSITIONS	

1907A 1 DEPARTMENTAL EMPLOYEE RELATIONS REP

SECTION 3. Section 6.53.010 (Department of Children and Family Services) is hereby amended to change the number of ordinance positions for the following class:

ITEM NO.	NO. O ORDIN POSIT	IANCE	TITLE
1002A	123	124	ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER I

SECTION 4. Section 6.55.010 (Child Support Services Department) is hereby amended to change the number of ordinance positions for the following classes:

NO.	NO. OF ORDINA POSITI	ANCE	TITLE
1842A	5	<u>6</u>	DEPARTMENTAL PERSONNEL ASSISTANT
2219A	25	<u>24</u>	SUPERVISING TYPIST-CLERK

2

SECTION 5. Section 6.78.010 (Department of Health Services - Administration) is hereby amended to change the number of ordinance positions for the following classes:

ITEM NO.	NO. OF ORDINA POSITION	ANCE	TITLE
4608A	2	<u>3</u>	CHIEF,REVENUE MANAGEMENT,HLTH SERVS
1179A	6	<u>5</u>	HEAD CLERK
2214A	58	<u>56</u>	INTERMEDIATE TYPIST-CLERK
0668A	38	<u>40</u>	PRIN ACCOUNTING SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN
1140A	26	<u>22</u>	SENIOR CLERK
4594A	40	<u>41</u>	SENIOR STAFF ANALYST, HEALTH
4593A	140	<u>143</u>	STAFF ANALYST,HEALTH

SECTION 6. Section 6.78.055 (Department of Health Services – Harbor Care South) is hereby amended to change the number of ordinance positions for the following classes:

ITEM NO.	NO. OF ORDIN POSITI	ANCE	TITLE
5457A	12	<u>13</u>	CHIEF PHYSICIAN I
5476A	340	<u>339</u>	PHYSICIAN SPECIALIST(NON MEGAFLEX)

3

HOA.104838804.3

SECTION 7. Section 6.81.010 (Internal Services Department) is hereby amended to change the number of ordinance positions for the following classes:

ITEM NO.	NO. OF ORDINA POSITION	ANCE	TITLE
0888A	10	<u>11</u>	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II
1002A	24	<u>27</u>	ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER I
6625A	3	<u>4</u>	GENERAL MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR
6619A	25	<u>24</u>	GENERAL MAINTENANCE WORKER
1848A	11	<u>12</u>	MANAGEMENT ANALYST
2525A	127	<u>125</u>	SENIOR APPLICATION DEVELOPER
1843A	7	<u>6</u>	SENIOR DEPARTMENTAL PERSONNEL ASST
2216A	43	<u>42</u>	SENIOR TYPIST-CLERK
0915A	11	<u>10</u>	STAFF ASSISTANT III

SECTION 8. Section 6.94.010 (Department of Parks and Recreation) is hereby amended to change the number of ordinance positions for the following classes:

NO.	NO. O ORDIN POSIT	NANCE	TITLE
0889A	14	<u>13</u>	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT III
1002A	27	<u>28</u>	ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER I

HOA.104838804.3 4

SECTION 9. Section 6.108.010 (Department of Public Social Services) is hereby amended to delete the following class and number of ordinance positions:

ITEM NO. OF TITLE NO. ORDINANCE

POSITIONS

2545A 92 IT TECHNICAL SUPPORT ANALYST I

SECTION 10. Section 6.108.010 (Department of Public Social Services) is hereby amended to change the number of ordinance positions for the following class:

ITEM NO. OF TITLE

NO. ORDINANCE POSITIONS

2546A 20 112 IT TECHNICAL SUPPORT ANALYST II

SECTION 11. Section 6.127.030 is hereby amended to read as follows:

6.127.030 Additional Information

. . .

<u>D.1.a.</u> In addition to any other compensation provided for in this code, any person employed at LACERA in one of the following classes who possesses a valid Certified Public Accountant license issued by the State of California or a valid Certified Government Financial Manager certification issued by the Association of Government Accountants shall be entitled to compensation at a rate two schedules higher than that established for the class in <u>Section 6.28.050</u> of this code:

Title: Item No.

Accountant II, LACERA 0473

Accounting Officer, LACERA 0470

5

HOA.104838804.3

Assistant Chief Financial Officer, LACERA	0799
Assistant Chief, Internal Audit, LACERA	0766
Assistant Division, Manager, LACERA	0771
Chief Financial Officer, LACERA	0800
Chief Internal Audit, LACERA	0774
Division Manager, LACERA	0773
Internal Auditor, LACERA	0764
Internal Auditor, LACERA	0765
Investment Accountant, LACERA	<u>0476</u>
Investment Accounting Officer, LACERA	0474
Principal Internal Auditor, LACERA	0762
Senior Internal Auditor, LACERA	0763
Senior Investment Accountant, LACERA	<u>0477</u>
Special Assistant, LACERA	0775

SECTION 12. Pursuant to Government Code Section 25123(f), this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage.

[653010GENRECLASSVACEO]

HOA.104838804.3